
 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 20th February, 2024 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Centre 
 

 
 Members 

 
 Leader – Councillor Fielker 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Change – Councillor Letts 
Cabinet Member for Economic Development – Councillor 
Bogle  
Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport -
Councillor Keogh  
Cabinet Member for Children and Learning – Councillor 
Winning 
Cabinet Member for Communities and Leisure– 
Councillor Kataria  
Cabinet Member for Safer City – Councillor Renyard 
Cabinet Member for Housing – Councillor A Frampton 
Cabinet Member for Adults and Health – Councillor Finn 
 
 
 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Director of Legal and Governance 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

Key D
[...]
e rules of fairness. 

 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS     

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4   RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    

(Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 Record of the decision making held on 6th February, 2024 attached. 
 

5   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration. 
 

6   REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no items for consideration 
 

7   EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS     
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required. 
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
8   SOUTHAMPTON HEALTHY HOMES - PROCUREMENT OF A NEW CONTRACT 

FOR PROVIDING AN AFFORDABLE WARMTH PROGRAMME 2024-2029   
(Pages 5 - 16) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing seeking agreement to 
procure a new contract from April 2024 to provide an affordable warmth delivery 
programme provider. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

9   CAPITAL FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF 
DECEMBER 2023   
(Pages 17 - 34) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change providing 
information on any major changes in the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) capital programme for the period 2023/24 to 2027/28. 
 

10   REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END 
OF DECEMBER 2023   
(Pages 35 - 112) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change summarising 
the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) financial position for the 9 
months to the end of December 2023. 
 

11   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM     
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt appendix 6 to 
the following Item. 
 
Appendix 6 (Capital Programme detail) is exempt from publication by virtue of category 3 
of rule 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules i.e. information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person. It is not in the public 
interest to disclose this information due to an ongoing commercial dispute which is subject 
to a protected alternative dispute resolution procedure. If the information was disclosed 
then the Council’s financial position would be available to other parties to the dispute and 
prejudice the Council’s ability to achieve best value.  
 

12   THE HRA BUDGET 2024/25 AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023/24 TO 2028/29  
(Pages 113 - 158) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change detailing the 
HRA Budget 2024/25 and Capital Programme 2023/24 to 2028/29. 
 

Monday, 12 February 2024 Director of Legal and Governance 
 



 

 

- 25 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 6 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

 

Present: 
Councillor Fielker - Leader  
Councillor Letts - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and  
Change  
Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Economic Development 
Councillor Finn - Cabinet Member for Adults and Health  
Councillor A Frampton - Cabinet Member for Housing  
Councillor Kataria - Cabinet Member for Communities and Leisure  
Councillor Keogh - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport  
Councillor Renyard - Cabinet Member for Safer City  
Councillor Winning - Cabinet Member for Children and Learning 
 

39. CALL-IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION CAB 23/24 43623 - PORTSWOOD BROADWAY 
NEXT STEPS  

 

Item withdrawn as no recommendations were received from Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee.  The decision was therefore implemented on 1st February 
2024.   
 

40. ADULTS SOCIAL CARE CHARGING POLICY  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 43676) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet approved the 
following: 
 

(i) That the Cabinet review and approve the new Adult Social Care charging 
policy for April 2024, as attached at appendix 1. 

(ii) To note the eight proposed changes to the policy as listed in the report. 
(iii) Following consultation with the Leader of the Council, that the Executive 

Director for Wellbeing and Housing be given delegated authority to make 
minor amendments to the policy as appropriate.  

 
 

41. ADMISSIONS ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY 
CONTROLLED SCHOOLS 2025-26  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 43649) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, 
Cabinet approved the following: 

 
(i) To approve the Admissions Policies, the Published Admission Numbers 

(PANs) and the Supplementary Information Form (SIF) for Community and 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

- 26 - 
 

Voluntary Controlled schools and the schemes for coordinating Infant-
Primary, Junior and Secondary admissions for the school year 2025-26 as 
set out in appendices 1 to 5. 

(ii) To authorise the Executive Director - Wellbeing, Children and Learning to 
take any action necessary to give effect to the admissions policies and to 
make any changes necessary to the admissions policies where required to 
give effect to any Acts, Regulations or revised Schools Admissions or School 
Admissions Appeals Codes or binding Schools Adjudicator, Court or 
Ombudsman decisions whenever they arise. 

 
42. OUTDOOR SPORTS CENTRE IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME*  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 43688) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and Leisure, 
Cabinet a
[...]
ework (AHF) to be offered to the framework Delivery Partners by way of 
the mini tender process as part of the first tranche of sites approved by 
Cabinet in December 2022.  

(iv) The Executive Director of Place in consultation with the Executive Director of 
Wellbeing and Housing and following consultation with the Leader of the 
Council to have delegated powers to make a decision regarding the future 
delivery of plot 10 Townhill Park following consideration of the options. 

(v) That Cabinet notes that this report has implications for the council’s ability to 
spend its Right to Buy Receipts in the allocated timeframe. Failure to spend 
in the timeframe means the money needs to be paid to Government with 
interest.  There is therefore a need to identify alternative options to spend the 
Right to Buy receipts.   

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  Cabinet 

SUBJECT: Southampton Healthy Homes – Procurement of a new 
contract for providing an affordable warmth programme 
2024-2029 

DATE OF DECISION: 20th February 2024 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR A. FRAMPTON 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director Place 

 Name:  Adam Wilkinson Tel: 023 8254 5853 

 E-mail: Adam.wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Service Manager Private Sector Housing & Port 
Health 

 Name:  Steven Hayes-Arter Tel: 023 8091 7533 

 E-mail: Steven.hayes-arter@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Appendix 2 contains information deemed to be exempt from general publication based 
on Category 3 (information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the Authority holding the information)) of paragraph 10.4 of the 
Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules. In applying the public interest test 
this information has been deemed exempt from the publication due to confidential 
sensitivity. It is not considered to be in the public interest to disclose this information as 
it would reveal information which would put the Council at a commercial disadvantage. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Cabinet is being asked to approve the procurement of a new contract to enable a third 
party to operate an affordable warmth service on behalf of Southampton City Council.  

The current affordable warmth programme ‘Southampton Healthy Homes’ is run in 
partnership and under contract with a local charity, the Environment Centre. The 
Southampton Healthy Homes programme has been running for over ten years providing 
fuel poverty and energy efficiency advice for the residents of Southampton. There are an 
estimated 12000-15000 households in fuel poverty in the city. The primary aim is 
therefore to reduce the number of households in the city from being in or at risk of fuel 
poverty and to work to support the city’s ambitions to reduce the carbon footprint of 
Southampton by helping and facilitating the move to greener energy usage in the city’s 
private residential homes. The current contract is due to expire in April 2024.  

 The Council’s Capital Board has identified and approved in principle funding for the 
project until at least 2027. This allows for a contracted Healthy Homes service to operate 
in the city offering practical advice, guidance and to facilitate physical measures in the 
city’s private housing stock to reduce fuel poverty and increase energy efficiency. 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Adam.wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Steven.hayes-arter@southampton.gov.uk


RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the procurement of an affordable warmth service contract 
(Southampton Healthy Homes) to start in April 2024 until April 2027 or 
as soon thereafter.  

 (ii) To delegate to the Executive Director for Place to select the most 
appropriate tender that represents Best Value and to enter into 
appropriate contractual arrangements 

 (iii) To approve the addition and spend of £2.20M to the Warm Homes 
project in the 
[...]
: Capital & Treasury Manager 

 Name:  Maddy Modha Tel: 023 8083 3574 

 E-mail: Maddy.modha@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The report summarises the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital 
programme for the period 2023/24 to 2027/28 financial position as at the end of 
December 2023 and informs Cabinet of any major changes since the last reported 
position.  

 

The forecast overspend position for 2023/24 as outlined in this report is £1.52M, after 
accounting for £16.87M slippage. Work is still ongoing to review the capital programme 
to ensure that all projects meet the aim of being Purposeful Investment, as set out in the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy Update report to Council in July 2023. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 Cabinet is recommended to: 

 i)  Note the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals £235.70M as 
detailed in paragraph 3. 

 ii)  Note the HRA Capital Programme is £255.70M as detailed in paragraph 3. 

 iii)  Approve the virement of £0.11M in the Place programme in 2023/24, as 
detailed in paragraph 7 and Appendix 1. 

 iv)  Approve the addition and spend of £0.08M to the Place programme in 
2023/24 and 2024/26, as detailed in paragraph 8 and Appendix 1. 

 v)  Approve slippage of £14.31M within the General Fund programme, as 
detailed in paragraphs 9 to 11 and Appendix 3. 

 vi)  Approve slippage of £2.56M within the HRA programme, as detailed in 
paragraphs 9 to 12 and Appendix 3. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



 

  

 vii)  Note that the overall forecast position for 2023/24 at quarter 3 is £128.45M, 
resulting in a potential overspend of £1.52M, as detailed in paragraphs 13 to 
16 and Appendix 2.  

 viii)  Note that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 2027/28 based on 
the latest forecast of available resources although the forecast can be subject 
to change; most notably regarding the value and timing of anticipated capital 
receipts and the use of prudent assumptions of future government grants to 
be received. It is also important to note that in times of rising interest rates, 
inflationary pressures and future budget shortfalls the capital programme 
needs to be kept under review. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  To ensure that Cabinet fulfils its responsibilities for the overall financial management 
of the Council’s resources. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  Not Applicable. 

DETAIL (including consultation carried out) 

3.  Table 1 shows the changes to the individual directorate programmes. The updated 
programme for the General Fund is £235.70M and £255.70M for the HRA.  

4.  Due to the current financial environment, there is an ongoing need to review the 
programme, against the backdrop of rising inflation which is significantly increasing 
construction costs and rising interest rates which has seen the cost of borrowing 
increase dramatically. 

5.  Details of changes made since the last reported position, totalling a net increase of 
£1.08M can be found in Appendix 1.  Net addition of £0.99M has been added to the 
programme by delegated decisions and £0.09M net addition requires approval, as 
detailed in paragraphs 7 and 8. 

6.  Table 1 – Changes to Programmes 
 

  

Latest 
Programme 

£M 

Previous 
Programme 

£M 

Total 
Change 

£M 

Children & Learning 60.72 60.72 0.00 

Corporate Services 4.15 4.15 0.00 

Place 158.64 158.46 0.18 

Strategy & Performance and CEO 3.59 2.69 0.90 

Wellbeing & Housing 8.60 8.60 0.00 

Total GF Capital Programme 235.70 234.62 1.08 

Housing Revenue Account 255.70 255.70 0.00 

Total Capital Programme 491.40 490.32 1.08 

NB. there may be small arithmetic variations in the table as figures have been rounded 

7.  Approval is sought for the virement of £0.11M within the Place programme from the 
Transforming Cities Fund project to the Travel to School project. The conditions of 
S106 monies will now be fulfilled as part of the Travel to School pr
[...]
 Revenue Fund deficit for the year is £11.83M. This is 
after taking account of £23.97M agreed in-year cost control measures and savings 
(including favourable monitoring variances), of which £13.10M are in the process of 
delivery.  

 

The most significant forecast deficit is for the Children & Learning Directorate 
(£6.58M), with substantial forecast deficits also in the Corporate Services Directorate 
(£2.35M) and Wellbeing & Housing Directorate (£3.23M).  

 

The MTFS update report to Cabinet and Council in July 2023 set out the financial 
strategy adopted and actions being taken to address the challenges faced. Further 
MTFS update reports to Cabinet in October 2023 and November 2023 included 
additional measures to help reduce expenditure to within budget for 2023/24 and to 
contribute to achieving a sustainable budget for future years.    

 

While progress is being made in reducing the in-year overspend, which has come 
down from £20.91M at quarter 1 to £11.83M at quarter 3, it is unlikely that the deficit 
will be eradicated by the end of the financial year. Work continues on minimising the 
overspend to reduce the contribution from already depleted reserves that will be 
needed to balance the budget. 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 10



 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 General Revenue Fund 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

 i)  Note the forecast outturn position is a £11.83M deficit, after taking account 
of £23.97M agreed in-year cost control measures and savings, as outlined in 
paragraphs 3 to 11.   

 ii)  Note the performance in delivering agreed savings plans and in-year cost 
control measures for 2023/24 as detailed in paragraph 12. 

 iii)  Note the performance of treasury management, and financial outlook in 
paragraphs 13 to 17. 

 iv)  Note the performance against prudential indicators in paragraphs 18 and 19. 

 v)  Note the forecast year end position for reserves and balances as detailed in 
paragraphs 20 to 22. 

 vi)  Note the Key Financial Risk Register as detailed in paragraph 23. 

 vii)  Note the improvement in the Dedicated Schools Grant cumulative deficit 
detailed in paragraph 27. 

 viii)  Note the performance indicators detailed in paragraphs 30 to 31. 

 ix)  Note the forecast outturn position outlined in the Collection Fund Statement 
detailed in paragraphs 35 to 40. 

 

 

Housing Revenue Account 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

 x)  Note the forecast outturn position is a surplus of £0.59M as outlined in 
paragraphs 32 to 34. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  To ensure that Cabinet fulfils its responsibilities for the overall financial management of 
the council’s resources. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  Not applicable. 

DETAIL (including consultation carried out) 

 Revenue Financial Position 

3.  The current forecast spending against the council’s net General Fund revenue budget 
for the year is projected to be a deficit of £11.83M after taking account of £23.97M 
agreed in-year cost control measures and savings (which includes financial monitoring 
favourable variances), of which £13.10M are in the process of delivery. The position is 
summarised in Table 1 below.   

Page 36



 

  

4.  Table 1 – General Revenue Fund Forecast 2023/24 

 

Numbers are rounded 

 Budget 
Quarter 

3 

£M 

Annual 
Forecast 
Quarter 3 

£M 

Forecast 
Variance 
Quarter 3 

£M 

Forecast 
Variance 
Quarter 2 

£M 

Movement 
from 

Quarter 2 

£M 

Children & Learning 64.02 70.60 6.58 A 7.67 A 1.10 F 

Corporate Services 39.23 41.58 2.35 A 2.35 A 0.01 A 

Place  28.59 28.07 0.52 F 0.47 A 0.99 F 

Strategy & 
Performance and 
CEO 

3.65 3.98 0.33 A 0.11 A 0.22 A 

Wellbeing & 
Housing 

95.28 98.52 3.23 A 4.01 A 0.77 F 

Total Directorates  230.77 242.75 11.98 A 14.61 A 2.63 F 

Centrally Held 
Budgets 

(9.19) (8.90) 0.29 A 0.11 F 0.40 A 

Net Revenue 
Expenditure 

221.58 233.85 12.26 A 14.50 A 2.23 F 

Financing (221.58) (222.01) 0.43 F 0.43 F 0.00 

(Surplus) / Deficit 
for the ye
[...]
nsuring resources are directed towards agreed priorities. 

Page 113

Agenda Item 12

mailto:Claire.edgar@Southampton.gov.uk


 

Details of the HRA budget and HRA capital programme are set out in this report and in the 
following appendices: 

Appendix 1 - HRA 40 year operating account 

Appendix 2 – Heating charges 2024/25 

Appendix 3 – HRA major repairs 

Appendix 4 – HRA 2024/25 budget and 5 year projection 

Confidential Appendix 5 – HRA capital programme 2023/24 to 2028/29 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

 (i) Propose to Council  from 1 April 2024, an average rent increase will be 
applied to dwelling rents of 7.7% in line with the rent increase guidance set by 
Government, as detailed in paragraph 14, equivalent to an average increase 
of £7.15 per week in the current average weekly dwelling rent figure of 
£92.75 for Social rent, and £10.58 per week in the current average weekly 
rent for affordable rent of £151.16. Rents for Shared Ownership rents will also 
increase by 7.7%. 

 (ii) Propose to Council that there will be no increase in weekly service charges 
applied from 1 April 2024, as detailed in paragraph 21, pending further work 
on service charges in 2024/25.  

 (iii) Propose to Council the Housing Revenue Account revenue estimates as set 
out in Appendix 4. 

 (iv) Propose to Council the 40 year Business Plan for revenue and capital 
expenditure set out in Appendix 1 and confidential Appendix 5 respectively, 
that based on current assumptions are sustainable, maintaining a minimum 
HRA balance increasing from £2.0M in 2023/24 to £7.0M by 2027/28, 
following a review of policy undertaken in 2023/24 for future budgets to 
provide a sufficient and necessary buffer against financial risks.  

 (v) Propose to Council the increase in landlord controlled heating charges set out 
in paragraph 25, which represent a 5% increase (reduced from the 10% 
increase previously anticipated in the MTFS update in July 2023) 

 (vi) Propose to Council  the revised Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital 
programme, which totals £280.01M (as detailed in paragraph 60 & 61 and the 
associated use of resources. 

 (vii) Propose to Council  the capital projections in the HRA Capital Programme for 
2023/24 to 2028/29 as detailed from paragraph 60, and that spend between 
2023/24 and 2027/28 has been increased following the decision of Cabinet 
on 6 February 2024 on the future delivery of Plots 2,9 and 10 Townhill Park, 
to deliver plots 2 and 9 through the Affordable Homes Framework, and 
adjusted for known slippages at Quarter 3. 

 (viii) Propose to Council an increase in the HRA working balance from the current 
£2m, to £7m by 2027/28. 

COUNCIL 

Council is recommended to: 

 (i) Following consultation (paragraphs 14 to 25) approve that, from 1 April 2024, 
an average rent increase will be applied to dwelling rents of 7.7% in line with 
Government guidance, as detailed in paragraph 14, equivalent to an average 

Page 114



increase of £7.15 per week in the current average weekly dwelling rent figure 
of £92.75 for Social rent, and £10.58 per week in the current average weekly 
rent for affordable rent of £151.16. Rents for Shared Ownership rents will also 
increase by 7.7%.  

 (ii) Approve that there is no increase in weekly service charges to be applied 
from 1 April 2024, pending further work as detailed in paragraph 21.  

 (iii) Approve the Housing Revenue Account revenue estimates as set out in 
Appendix xx.  

 (iv) Approve the 40 year business plan for revenue and capital expenditure set 
out in Appendix 1 and confidential appendix 5 respectively, that based on 
current assumptions are sustainable, maintaining a minimum HRA balance 
increasing from £2.0M agreed for 2023/24 to £7M from 2027/28 in every 
financial year in line with current policy.  

 (v) Approve the increase in landlord controlled heating charges as detailed in 
paragraph 25. which represent a 5% increase (reduced from the 10% 
increase previously anticipated in the MTFS update in July 2023). 

 (vi) Approve the revised Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Programme, 
which totals £280.01M (as detailed in paragraph 60 & 61 and the associated 
use of resources.  

 (vii) Approve the capital projections in the HRA Capital Programme for 2023/24 to 
2028/29 as detailed from paragraph 60, and that spend between 2023/24 and 
2027/28 has been increased following the decision of Cabinet on 6 February 
2024 on the future delivery of Plots 2,9 and 10 Townhill Park,to deliver plots 2 
and 9 through the Affordable Homes Framework, and adjusted for known 
slippages at Quarter 3. 

 (viii) Approve an increase in the HRA working balance from the current £2m, to 
£7m by 2027/28. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Constitution requires the Executive to recommend its HRA budget proposals for 
the forthcoming year to Full Council. The recommendations contained in this report set 
out the various elements of the budget that need to be considered and addressed by 
the Cabinet in preparing the final papers that will be presented to Full Council. 

The recommendations set out in this report help to ensure we are continuing to provise 
statutory services and improving the quality of life for residents, which maintaining a 
balanced 40 year business plan.  

The 40 year business plan is also set out in the report which demonstrates a balanced 
position. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. Alternative options for HRA revenue spending and assumptions form an integral part of the 
development of the overall HRA budget and capital programme that will be considered at 
the Council meeting on 21 February 2024. 

3. This report sets out the HRA revenue budget for 2024/25 and the 40-year HRA business 
plan covering the period 2024/25 to 2063/64. The increases to rents, service charges and 
heating charges are an integral part of the revenue estimates for 2024/25. The alternative 
proposal would not be to inc
[...]
           

Supporting Independent Living 3.48             5.38             3.84             3.00             3.00             3.00             21.70           

Page 156



Document is Confidential

Page 157

Agenda Item 12
Appendix 6

by virtue of paragraph number 3 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rules



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	8 Southampton Healthy Homes - procurement of a new contract for providing an affordable warmth programme 2024-2029
	Appendix 1 - ESIA
	Appendix 2 Financial detail (commercially Confidential)

	9 Capital financial monitoring for the period to the end of December 2023
	Appendix 1 - GF & HRA Programme Changes Since Last Reported Position
	Appendix 2 - GF & HRA Major Forecast Variance Since Last Reported Position
	Appendix 3 - GF  HRA Slippage & Rephasing Since Last Reported Position
	Appendix 4 - GF Capital Resources Available as at December 2023
	Appendix 5 - GF & HRA Revised 5 Year Programme and Use of Resources

	10 Revenue financial monitoring report for the period to the end of December 2023
	Appendix 1 - GF Revenue Forecast Qtr 3 2023-24
	Annex 1.1 - GF Revenue Forecast Qtr 3 2023-24 translation to portfolios
	Appendix 2 - Savings and In-Year Cost Control Measures Qtr 3 2023-24
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4 - Prudential Indicators Qtr 3 2023-24
	Appendix 5 - Key Financial Risks Qtr 3 2023-24
	Appendix 6 - Performance Indicators Qtr 3 2023-24
	Appendix 7 - Housing Revenue Account Forecast Qtr 3 2023-24
	Appendix 8 - Collection Fund Forecast Qtr 3 2023-24

	12 The HRA Budget 2024/25 and Capital Programme 2023/24 to 2028/29
	Appendix 1 - HRA 40 year operating account 2024/25
	Appendix 2 - Heating charges 2024/25
	Appendix 3 - HRA Major repairs
	Appendix 4 - HRA 2024/25 Budget and Medium Term projection
	Appendix 5 - HRA Capital Programme 2023/24 to 2028/29 The HRA Budget 2024/25 and Capital Programme 2023/24 to 2028/29
	Appendix 6 - HRA Capital Programme confid

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 28 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 20 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Fielker - Leader  

Councillor Letts - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Change  

Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Economic Development 

Councillor Finn - Cabinet Member for Adults and Health  

Councillor A Frampton - Cabinet Member for Housing  

Councillor Kataria - Cabinet Member for Communities and Leisure  

Councillor Keogh - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport  

Councillor Renyard - Cabinet Member for Safer City 

Councillor Winning - Cabinet Member for Children and Learning 

 
 

44. SOUTHAMPTON HEALTHY HOMES - PROCUREMENT OF A NEW CONTRACT FOR 
PROVIDING AN AFFORDABLE WARMTH PROGRAMME 2024-2029  

 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 43682) 

 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing, 

Cabinet approved the following: 

 
(i) To approve the procurement of an affordable warmth service contract 

(Southampton Healthy Homes) to start in April 2024 until April 2027 or as 
soon thereafter.  

(ii) To delegate to the Executive Director for Place to select the most appropriate 
tender that represents Best Value and to enter into appropriate contractual 
arrangements  

(iii) To approve the addition and spend of £2.20M to the Warm Homes project in 
the Wellbeing & Housing capital programme. 

 
45. CAPITAL FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF 

DECEMBER 2023  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 43655) 

 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, Cabinet 
approved the following: 

 
(i) Note the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals £235.70M 

as detailed in paragraph 3. 
(ii) Note the HRA Capital Programme is £255.70M as detailed in paragraph 3. 



 

- 29 - 
 

(iii) Approve the virement of £0.11M in the Place programme in 2023/24, as 
detailed in paragraph 7 and Appendix 1. 

(iv) Approve the addition and spend of £0.08M to the Place programme in 
2023/24 and 2024/26, as detailed in paragraph 8 and Appendix 1. 

(v) Approve slippage of £14.31M within the General Fund programme, as 
detailed in paragraphs 9 to 11 and Appendix 3. 

(vi) Approve slippage of £2.56M within the HRA programme, as detailed in 
paragraphs 9 to 12 and Appendix 3. 

(vii) Note that the overall forecast position for 2023/24 at quarter 3 is £128.45M, 
resulting in a potential overspend of £1.52M, as detailed in paragraphs 13 to 
16 and Appendix 2.  

(viii) Note that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 2027/28 based on 
the latest forecast of available resources although the forecast can be subject 
to change; most notably regarding the value and timing of anticipated capital 
receipts and the use of prudent assumptions of future government grants to 
be received. It is also important to note that in times of rising interest rates, 
inflationary pressures and future budget shortfalls the capital programme 
needs to be kept under review. 

 
46. REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF 

DECEMBER 2023  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 43653) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, Cabinet 
approved the following: 
 
General Revenue Fund 
 

(i) Note the forecast outturn position is a £11.83M deficit, after taking account of 
£23.97M agreed in-year cost control measures and savings, as outlined in 
paragraphs 3 to 11.  

(ii) Note the performance in delivering agreed savings plans and in-year cost 
control measures for 2023/24 as detailed in paragraph 12.  

(iii) Note the performance of treasury management, and financial outlook in 
paragraphs 13 to 17.  

(iv) Note the performance against prudential indicators in paragraphs 18 and 19.  
(v) Note the forecast year end position for reserves and balances as detailed in 

paragraphs 20 to 22.  
(vi) Note the Key Financial Risk Register as detailed in paragraph 23.  
(vii) Note the improvement in the Dedicated Schools Grant cumulative deficit 

detailed in paragraph 27.  
(viii) Note the performance indicators detailed in paragraphs 30 to 31.  
(ix) Note the forecast outturn position outlined in the Collection Fund Statement 

detailed in paragraphs 35 to 40.  
 
Housing Revenue Account  
 
(x) Note the forecast outturn position is a surplus of £0.59M as outlined in 

paragraphs 32 to 34.  
 



 

- 30 - 
 

47. THE HRA BUDGET 2024/25 AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023/24 TO 2028/29  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 43657) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, Cabinet 
approved the following: 
 

(i) Propose to Council from 1 April 2024, an average rent increase will be 
applied to dwelling rents of 7.7% in line with the rent increase guidance set 
by Government, as detailed in paragraph 14, equivalent to an average 
increase of £7.15 per week in the current average weekly dwelling rent figure 
of £92.75 for Social rent, and £10.58 per week in the current average weekly 
rent for affordable rent of £151.16. Rents for Shared Ownership rents will 
also increase by 7.7%. 

(ii) Propose to Council that there will be no increase in weekly service charges 
applied from 1 April 2024, as detailed in paragraph 21, pending further work 
on service charges in 2024/25. 

(iii) Propose to Council the Housing Revenue Account revenue estimates as set 
out in Appendix 4. 

(iv) Propose to Council the 40-year Business Plan for revenue and capital 
expenditure set out in Appendix 1 and confidential Appendix 5 respectively, 
that based on current assumptions are sustainable, maintaining a minimum 
HRA balance increasing from £2.0M in 2023/24 to £7.0M by 2027/28, 
following a review of policy undertaken in 2023/24 for future budgets to 
provide a sufficient and necessary buffer against financial risks.  

(v) Propose to Council the increase in landlord-controlled heating charges set 
out in paragraph 25, which represent a 5% increase (reduced from the 10% 
increase previously anticipated in the MTFS update in July 2023)  

(vi) Propose to Council the revised Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital 
programme, which totals £280.01M (as detailed in paragraph 60 & 61 and the 
associated use of resources. 

(vii) Propose to Council the capital projections in the HRA Capital Programme for 
2023/24 to 2028/29 as detailed from paragraph 60, and that spend between 
2023/24 and 2027/28 has been increased following the decision of Cabinet 
on 6 February 2024 on the future delivery of Plots 2,9 and 10 Townhill Park, 
to deliver plots 2 and 9 through the Affordable Homes Framework and 
adjusted for known slippages at Quarter 3.  

(viii) Propose to Council an increase in the HRA working balance from the current 
£2m, to £7m by 2027/28 

 
 


